
Page # Description

2 Door

3 Trim and Sub-Chassis Assembly Drawing

4 Trim and Sub-Chassis Assembly Parts

5 Cell and Case Assembly Drawing

6 Cell and Case Assembly Parts

Dacor Technical Service • 14425 Clark Avenue Industry, CA 91745 • Phone 800-353-2267 • FAX 909-348-5601

Revised 12-05-2011

Customer Contact Number:
(800) 793-0093  ex. 2813 
Hours: 6:00 am - 5:00 pm Pacific Time

IMPORTANT: This product may have some parts that are No Longer Available (NLA).
If the part you need is no longer available, please contact Dacor for a possible solution:

Please provide the following information:
Your name and phone number 
Product model number
Product serial number
The part number(s) you need

•
•
•
•

Service Agent/Technician Contact Number:
(800) 793-0093  ex. 3814 
Hours: 7:00 am - 4:00 pm Pacific Time

DACOR CARES PROGRAM
NLA Part Locator Service

Web Inquiries: www.dacor.com/dacorcares Email Inquiries: dacorcares@dacor.com

W305 Wall Oven



Dacor Technical Service • 14425 Clark Avenue Industry, CA 91745 • Phone 800-353-2267 • FAX 909-348-5601

Page �

  W305 Door Assembly

Item Part # Description
1 27111BP INNER DOOR LINER

2 82218 GLASS, SHUTTERLESS

3 82914 INSULATION

4 82124 DOOR GASKET

5 83336 SCREW

6 27109 OUTER DOOR LINER

7 13056 NUT PLATE ASSY

8 26361 DOOR HEAT DUCT

9 83023 SCREW

10 83072 SCREW

11 82213 INNER DOOR GLASS PLATE

12 27287 DOOR HEAT SHIELD

Item Part # Description
13 82915 DOOR INSULATION

14 83022 SCREW

15 26350B DOOR GLASS BRACKET

16 26393B, W DOOR GLASS BRACKET

17 26414 DOOR GLASS SPT BRACKET

18 27328 DOOR GLASS MOUNTING FRAME

19 82645 BLACK DOOR GLASS

20 82646 WHITE DOOR GLASS

21 13060B, W DOOR HANDLE

22 83171 RUBBER BUMPER

23 82916B, W LEFT END CAP

24 82917B, W RIGHT END CAP

Part no longer available? Contact Dacor: (800) 793-0093 ex. 3814

12
34

5
678910

1112
14

13
159

1622
17

18
19

20

21



Dacor Technical Service • 14425 Clark Avenue Industry, CA 91745 • Phone 800-353-2267 • FAX 909-348-5601

Page �

  W305 Trim and Sub-Chassis Assembly Drawing

1

2

3

4

5

6
7

8
9

10

11

12

14
13

15

16

22

17

18
19

21
20

23

24

29

27
26
25

30

40

31

32

33

34
35

36
37

38

39

41

28



Dacor Technical Service • 14425 Clark Avenue Industry, CA 91745 • Phone 800-353-2267 • FAX 909-348-5601

Page �

  W305 Wall Oven Trim and Sub-Chassis Parts

Item Part # Description
1 26357 TERMINAL BLOCK COVER

2 27329 TOP, BACK SHIELD

3 26378 TOP SHIELD

4 82151 TERMINAL BLOCK

5 27332 COOLING FAN BRACKET

6 82899 CLEAN RUN AWAY SWITCH

7 13054 LATCH LEVER COVER

8 27376 SUB PANEL

9 83099 NYLON WASHER

10 82900 COOLING FAN SWITCH

11 26412 MOUNTING BRACKET LEFT

12 27330B,W BOTTOM TRIM

13 26413 SUB PANEL SUPPORT BRACKET

14 27318B,W TRIM AND HINGE POST

15 86600B, W CLOCK ASSEMBLY

16 12293 LEFT HINGE MOUNTING BRACKET

17 26390B,W LOWER EXHAUST BOX

18 12294 RIGHT HINGE MOUNTING BRACKET

19
82924 TIMER BUTTON, BLACK

82923 TIMER BUTTON, WHITE

20
82905 TIME/TEMP KNOB, BLACK

82908 TIME/TEMP KNOB, WHITE

21 82903,4 SELECTOR KNOB, BLACK, WHITE

22
82892 LIGHT SWITCH KNOB, BLACK

82893 LIGHT SWITCH KNOB, WHITE

23
83296 BUTTON HEAD SCREW, BLACK

83297 BUTTON HEAD SCREW, WHITE

Item Part # Description

24
82643 GLASS CONTROL PANEL, BLACK

82644 GLASS CONTROL PANEL, WHITE

25 14270 SUB PANEL

26 83320 GLASS PANEL SPACER

27 82346 LIGHT SWITCH

28 82913 INDICATOR LIGHT

29 82640 SELECTOR SWITCH

30 26411 SUB PANEL BRACKET, RIGHT

31 12280 CONVECTION FAN DOOR SWITCH

32 26394 SWITCH MOUNTING BRACKET

33 83330 TERMINAL BOARD

34 83127 FIBER WASHER

35 82898 BROIL ELEMENT RELAY

36 82149 CLEAN SWITCH, LOWER

37 82918 CLEAN SWITCH, UPPER

38 83327 CLEAN SWITCH MOUNTING SCREW

39 82889 COOLING BLOWER

40 83323 SELECTOR SWITCH SCREWS

41 26417 WIRE RACEWAY

42 78815 BAFFLE SHIELD (not shown)

43 27315 FUSE (not shown)

44 78814 FUSE CASE (not shown)

45 83098 WASHER (not shown)

46 26422 FUSE ENCLOSURE PLATE (not shown)

Part no longer available? Contact Dacor: (800) 793-0093 ex. 3814



Dacor Technical Service • 14425 Clark Avenue Industry, CA 91745 • Phone 800-353-2267 • FAX 909-348-5601

Page �

  W305 Wall Oven Cell and Case Assembly Drawing

1

2
3
4

5
6

7
8

9

10

11
12

14
13

15
16
17

18

19

21

20

23

24

28

29

27

26

25

30

40

31 32 33
34

35
36

37

38

39 41

2

22
42

43
44

45
46
47

48

49

51

50



Dacor Technical Service • 14425 Clark Avenue Industry, CA 91745 • Phone 800-353-2267 • FAX 909-348-5601

Page �

  W305 Wall Oven Cell and Case Parts

Item Part # Description
1 83308 #6-32 KEPS NUT

2 82647 CONVECTION MOTOR

3 27047 BACK SHIELD

4 26372 CONVECTION MOTOR PLATE

5 83333 8-32 X 7/16 HEX STANDOFF

6 26343 VENT DUCT

7 26345 DOOR LATCH PLATE

8 26374 CASE TOP

9 82092 OVEN LIGHT SOCKET

10 27019 CASE SIDE LEFT

11 27021 TOP BRACE

12 82089 LIGHT BULB, 40 WATT

13 27320BP OVEN CELL

14 82650BP RACK SUPPORT

15 82890 SMOKE ELIMINATOR

16 82090 LIGHT LENS

17 83087 LIGHT LENS GASKET

18 26129 LIGHT LENS HOLDER

19 82637 INSULATION

20 27325BP INSULATION BOX

21
82888 CONVECTION ELEMENT 240V

82251 CONVECTION ELEMENT 208V

22
82099 BROIL ELEMENT 240V

82249 BROIL ELEMENT 208V

23 26386 BROIL ELEMENT SUPPORT

24 26373BP CONVECTION ELEMENT PLATE

25 12323 CONVECTION BAFFLE

26 82659 FINGER GUARD

Item Part # Description
27 82891 CONVECTION FILTER

28 82895 BLACK DOOR LATCH KNOB

29 83325 #4 LOCK WASHER

30 83041B #4-40 X 3/16 SCREW

31 26389B, W DOOR LATCH LEVER

32 82083 DOOR LATCH

33
86745 BAKE ELEMENT ASSY 240V

82351 BAKE ELEMENT ASSY 208V

34 83250 NO LONGER USED

35 12238 NO LONGER USED

36 82107BP BROIL PAN

37 82106BP BROIL TRAY

38 82652 STANDARD CONVECTON RACK

39 MODEL SERIAL TAG LOCATION

40 12251 INSULATION

41 27334 CASE BOTTOM

42 82104 HINGE SPRING

43 26399 DOOR STOP ARM

44 83102 PAL NUT

45 26416 THERMAL SWITCH COVER

46 82919 BAKE BACK UP

47 26418 THERMAL SENSOR TUBE

48 26017 CASE BACK SUPPORT BRACKET

49 27020 CASE SIDE RIGHT

50 27319 CASE BACK

51 86663 TEMPERATURE SENSOR

52 82651 CONVECTION FAN BLADE (not shown)

Part no longer available? Contact Dacor: (800) 793-0093 ex. 3814


	Click Here: 


